LIST OF APPROVED PERMANENT RULES
February 16, 2023 Meeting

MEDICAL CARE COMMISSION
Nutrition and Food Service
Nutrition and Food Service

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Introduction

Definitions

Licensing Procedures

Surety Bonds

Contracts

Records

Advertising

Prohibited Acts

Review of Job Listing Services

Penalty

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
Applicability

Definitions

Applicability

Notifications

Environmental Documents

Petition

Settlement Mediation

Final Determination

Emergency Transfers

COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION
Consideration of Application by Permit Officer

Commitment to Adopt Local Management Plan as Ordinance

Policy Statements

WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION
Safety Equipment

10A NCAC 13F .
10A NCAC 13G .

13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18
13 NCAC 18

15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E
15A NCAC 02E

15A NCAC 071
15A NCAC 071
15A NCAC 07M

15A NCAC 10F .

0904
0904

.0101
.0102
.0103
.0104
.0105
.0106
.0107
.0108
.0109
.0110

.0401
.0402
.0403
.0404
.0405
.0406
.0407
.0408
.0409

.0508
.0511
1102

0201

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES/LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Organization: Authority

Exercise of Authority

Delegation of Authority to Director
Exercise of Employer Options
Establishment of Procedural Rights
Definitions

20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A

.0101
.0102
.0103
.0104
.0201
.0202



Establishment of Procedural Rights

Definitions

Reconsideration of Declaratory Rulings

Establishment of Procedural Rights

Dual Membership - Computation of Service and Benefits
Direct Deposit of Monthly Benefit Payments
Administrative Fees for Service Purchasers

20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A
20 NCAC 02A

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information

Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions
Medical Board

Optional Retirement Program

Disability Retirement Allowance Defined
Designation

Principal Beneficiary

Contingent Beneficiary

No Living Beneficiary

Beneficiary Who | Minor

Change in Beneficiary

Special Rule: Beneficiary Before July 1, 1967
Refunds

Forwarding Of Employer Contributions
Due Date Of Contributions

Anti-Pension Spiking Contribution-Based Benefit Cap Facto...

Disability Retirement Examination

Disability Retirement Reports

Fees: Independent Medical Exam-Disability Retirements
Interest Credits

Pensions

Educational Leaves of Absence

Workers' Compensation Leaves of Absence
Fee

Qualifying for Credit

Computation of Cost

Civil Service Participation

Service Connected Disability

Recalculation of Benefits

Change in Benefits

Restoring Membership

Fee

Qualifying for Credit

Definition

Computation of Cost

Recalculation of Benefits

20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B

.0301
.0302
.0303
.0401
.0503
.0504
.0505

.0101
.0202
.0210
.0211
.0213
.0301
.0302
.0303
.0304
.0305
.0307
.0308
.0401
.0402
.0404
.0405
.0501
.0502
.0503
.0504
.0510
.0701
.0706
.0801
.0802
.0803
.0804
.0805
.0806
.0807
.0810
.0901
.0902
.0903
.0904
.0905



Change in Benefits

Prior Service with General Assembly

Temporary Service Purchase (Inchoate Rights Only)
Temporary Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability
Part-Time Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability
Local Government Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability
Fee

Qualification

Recalculation of Benefits

Definitions

Computation of Cost

Special Rule for Retired Applicants

20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B
20 NCAC 02B

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information
Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions
Facility of Payment
Medical Board
Designation

Principal Beneficiary

No Living Beneficiary
Payment to Beneficiaries
Beneficiary Change
Contingent Beneficiary
Employer's Contributions
Refunds

Due Date of Contributions

Anti-Pension Spiking Contribution-Based Benefit Cap Facto...

Disability Examination

Disability Retirement Reports

Fees: Independent Medical Exam-Disability Retirements
Reinstatement to Active Service

Workers' Compensation Leaves of Absence
Leave

Fee

Computation of Cost

Civil Service Program

Exclusion

Recalculation of Benefits

Change in Benefits

Fee

Qualifying for Credit

Other Governmental Subdivision
Computation of Cost

Recalculation of Benefits

20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C

.0906
.1003
.1004
.1005
.1006
.1007
1101
1102
1104
1204
.1205
1207

.0101
.0201
.0204
.0205
.0301
.0302
.0303
.0304
.0306
.0307
.0402
.0403
.0404
.0405
.0501
.0502
.0503
.0504
.0704
.0901
.0902
.0904
.0906
.0907
.0908
.0909
.1001
.1002
.1003
.1004
.1006



Change in Benefits

Service Retirement

Fee

Qualifying for Credit

Application of Section

Definitions

Computation of Cost

Extent of Service to be Purchased
Special Rule for Retired Applicants

20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C
20 NCAC 02C

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information

Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions

Final Compensation for Three-Fourths Limitation
Full Actuarial Cost

20 NCAC 02F
20 NCAC 02F
20 NCAC 02F
20 NCAC 02F

.1007
1201
1301
.1302
1501
.1503
.1504
.1505
.1506

.0101
.0104
.0107
.0108

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES/LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information

Definitions

Retired Members

Accident and Hospital Benefits
Definitions

Agency and Authority of Director
Time and Date

Eligibility to Elect Coverage
When First Eligible
Reinstatement

Contribution Rates

Member Contribution

Payment of Contribution
Amount of Benefit Payable
Payment of Interest on Benefit
Benefits Payable after Cancellation

20 NCAC 02L
20 NCAC 02L
20 NCAC 02L
20 NCAC 02L
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M
20 NCAC 02M

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Office of The Director

Divisional Rules

Applying for Membership

Military Service

Retirement Benefits

Refunds of Deceased Members' Payments

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF
Requirements for All Examination Applicants
Alternative Examination

20 NCAC 02N
20 NCAC 02N
20 NCAC 02N
20 NCAC 02N
20 NCAC 02N
20 NCAC 02N

21 NCAC 18B
21 NCAC 18B

.0101
.0103
.0202
.0302
.0101
.0102
.0104
.0201
.0202
.0206
.0301
.0302
.0303
.0304
.0305
.0307

.0106
.0108
.0208
.0215
.0218
.0219

.0201
.0213



Bidding Projects Pursuant to G.S. 87-1.1

OPTOMETRY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
Approved Schools of Optometry

Failure to Meet Continuing Education Requirement
Definitions

Function

Definitions

Termination

PHARMACY, BOARD OF
COVID-19 Drug Preservation Rule

21 NCAC 18B

21 NCAC 42B
21 NCAC 42B
21 NCAC 42D
21 NCAC 42D
21 NCAC 42M
21 NCAC 42M

21 NCAC 46

.0308

.0101
.0303
.0101
.0102
.0101
.0106

.1819

PLUMBING, HEATING AND FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF

Use of License

Proposal, Bid, Estimate, Performance Under G.S. 87-1.1
Residential Fire Sprinkler Design Contractor License
Examination Fees

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
Disbursement of Funds

Requirements for Licensing

Surveyor Intern Certificate

Definitions

Requirements

Units

Determination of Credit

Exemptions

Sponsors

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL
2018 NC Fire Code

2020 NC Electrical Code/Definitions

21 NCAC 50
21 NCAC 50
21 NCAC 50
21 NCAC 50

21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56
21 NCAC 56

Sections 510.4.2, 510.5,
510.5.4, and Chapter 80

Article 100

.0403
.0415
.0519
1101

.0303
.0601
.0608
1702
.1703
1704
.1705
1707
1713



