LIST OF APPROVED PERMANENT RULES February 16, 2023 Meeting

MEDICAL CARE COMMISSION	
Nutrition and Food Service	10A NCAC 13F .0904
Nutrition and Food Service	10A NCAC 13G .0904
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF	
Introduction	13 NCAC 18 .0101
Definitions	13 NCAC 18 .0102
Licensing Procedures	13 NCAC 18 .0103
Surety Bonds	13 NCAC 18 .0104
Contracts	13 NCAC 18 .0105
Records	13 NCAC 18 .0106
Advertising	13 NCAC 18 .0107
Prohibited Acts	13 NCAC 18 .0108
Review of Job Listing Services	13 NCAC 18 .0109
Penalty	13 NCAC 18 .0110
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION	
	15A NCAC 02E .0401
<u>Applicability</u> Definitions	15A NCAC 02E .0401
Applicability	15A NCAC 02E .0402
	15A NCAC 02E .0403
Notifications	
Environmental Documents	15A NCAC 02E .0405
Petition	15A NCAC 02E .0406
Settlement Mediation	15A NCAC 02E .0407
Final Determination	15A NCAC 02E .0408
Emergency Transfers	15A NCAC 02E .0409
COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION	
Consideration of Application by Permit Officer	15A NCAC 07I .0508
Commitment to Adopt Local Management Plan as Ordinance	15A NCAC 07I .0511
Policy Statements	15A NCAC 07M .1102
WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION	15A NOAC 10E 0001
Safety Equipment	15A NCAC 10F .0201
TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES/LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Organization: Authority	20 NCAC 02A .0101
Exercise of Authority	20 NCAC 02A .0102
Delegation of Authority to Director	20 NCAC 02A .0103
Exercise of Employer Options	20 NCAC 02A .0103
Establishment of Procedural Rights	20 NCAC 02A .0104 20 NCAC 02A .0201
Definitions	20 NCAC 02A .0201 20 NCAC 02A .0202
	20 10000 020 .0202

Establishment of Procedural Rights	20 NCAC 02A .0301
Definitions	20 NCAC 02A .0302
Reconsideration of Declaratory Rulings	20 NCAC 02A .0303
Establishment of Procedural Rights	20 NCAC 02A .0401
Dual Membership - Computation of Service and Benefits	20 NCAC 02A .0503
Direct Deposit of Monthly Benefit Payments	20 NCAC 02A .0504
Administrative Fees for Service Purchasers	20 NCAC 02A .0505

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information	20 NCAC 02B .0101
Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions	20 NCAC 02B .0202
Medical Board	20 NCAC 02B .0210
Optional Retirement Program	20 NCAC 02B .0211
Disability Retirement Allowance Defined	20 NCAC 02B .0213
Designation	20 NCAC 02B .0301
Principal Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02B .0302
Contingent Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02B .0303
No Living Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02B .0304
Beneficiary Who I Minor	20 NCAC 02B .0305
Change in Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02B .0307
Special Rule: Beneficiary Before July 1, 1967	20 NCAC 02B .0308
Refunds	20 NCAC 02B .0401
Forwarding Of Employer Contributions	20 NCAC 02B .0402
Due Date Of Contributions	20 NCAC 02B .0404
Anti-Pension Spiking Contribution-Based Benefit Cap Facto	20 NCAC 02B .0405
Disability Retirement Examination	20 NCAC 02B .0501
Disability Retirement Reports	20 NCAC 02B .0502
Fees: Independent Medical Exam-Disability Retirements	20 NCAC 02B .0503
Interest Credits	20 NCAC 02B .0504
Pensions	20 NCAC 02B .0510
Educational Leaves of Absence	20 NCAC 02B .0701
Workers' Compensation Leaves of Absence	20 NCAC 02B .0706
Fee	20 NCAC 02B .0801
Qualifying for Credit	20 NCAC 02B .0802
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02B .0803
Civil Service Participation	20 NCAC 02B .0804
Service Connected Disability	20 NCAC 02B .0805
Recalculation of Benefits	20 NCAC 02B .0806
Change in Benefits	20 NCAC 02B .0807
Restoring Membership	20 NCAC 02B .0810
Fee	20 NCAC 02B .0901
Qualifying for Credit	20 NCAC 02B .0902
Definition	20 NCAC 02B .0903
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02B .0904
Recalculation of Benefits	20 NCAC 02B .0905

Change in Benefits	20 NCAC 02B .0906
Prior Service with General Assembly	20 NCAC 02B .1003
Temporary Service Purchase (Inchoate Rights Only)	20 NCAC 02B .1004
Temporary Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability	20 NCAC 02B .1005
Part-Time Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability	20 NCAC 02B .1006
Local Government Service Purchase: Full Actuarial Liability	20 NCAC 02B .1007
Fee	20 NCAC 02B .1101
Qualification	20 NCAC 02B .1102
Recalculation of Benefits	20 NCAC 02B .1104
Definitions	20 NCAC 02B .1204
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02B .1205
Special Rule for Retired Applicants	20 NCAC 02B .1207

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information	20 NCAC 02C .0101
Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions	20 NCAC 02C .0201
Facility of Payment	20 NCAC 02C .0204
Medical Board	20 NCAC 02C .0205
Designation	20 NCAC 02C .0301
Principal Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02C .0302
No Living Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02C .0303
Payment to Beneficiaries	20 NCAC 02C .0304
Beneficiary Change	20 NCAC 02C .0306
Contingent Beneficiary	20 NCAC 02C .0307
Employer's Contributions	20 NCAC 02C .0402
Refunds	20 NCAC 02C .0403
Due Date of Contributions	20 NCAC 02C .0404
Anti-Pension Spiking Contribution-Based Benefit Cap Facto	20 NCAC 02C .0405
Disability Examination	20 NCAC 02C .0501
Disability Retirement Reports	20 NCAC 02C .0502
Fees: Independent Medical Exam-Disability Retirements	20 NCAC 02C .0503
Reinstatement to Active Service	20 NCAC 02C .0504
Workers' Compensation Leaves of Absence	20 NCAC 02C .0704
Leave	20 NCAC 02C .0901
Fee	20 NCAC 02C .0902
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02C .0904
Civil Service Program	20 NCAC 02C .0906
Exclusion	20 NCAC 02C .0907
Recalculation of Benefits	20 NCAC 02C .0908
Change in Benefits	20 NCAC 02C .0909
Fee	20 NCAC 02C .1001
Qualifying for Credit	20 NCAC 02C .1002
Other Governmental Subdivision	20 NCAC 02C .1003
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02C .1004
Recalculation of Benefits	20 NCAC 02C .1006

Change in Benefits	20 NCAC 02C .1007
Service Retirement	20 NCAC 02C .1201
Fee	20 NCAC 02C .1301
Qualifying for Credit	20 NCAC 02C .1302
Application of Section	20 NCAC 02C .1501
Definitions	20 NCAC 02C .1503
Computation of Cost	20 NCAC 02C .1504
Extent of Service to be Purchased	20 NCAC 02C .1505
Special Rule for Retired Applicants	20 NCAC 02C .1506

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information	20 NCAC 02F .0101
Actuarial Tables: Rates and Assumptions	20 NCAC 02F .0104
Final Compensation for Three-Fourths Limitation	20 NCAC 02F .0107
Full Actuarial Cost	20 NCAC 02F .0108

TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES/LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

General Information	20 NCAC 02L .0101
Definitions	20 NCAC 02L .0103
Retired Members	20 NCAC 02L .0202
Accident and Hospital Benefits	20 NCAC 02L .0302
Definitions	20 NCAC 02M .0101
Agency and Authority of Director	20 NCAC 02M .0102
Time and Date	20 NCAC 02M .0104
Eligibility to Elect Coverage	20 NCAC 02M .0201
When First Eligible	20 NCAC 02M .0202
Reinstatement	20 NCAC 02M .0206
Contribution Rates	20 NCAC 02M .0301
Member Contribution	20 NCAC 02M .0302
Payment of Contribution	20 NCAC 02M .0303
Amount of Benefit Payable	20 NCAC 02M .0304
Payment of Interest on Benefit	20 NCAC 02M .0305
Benefits Payable after Cancellation	20 NCAC 02M .0307

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Office of The Director	20 NCAC 02N .0106
Divisional Rules	20 NCAC 02N .0108
Applying for Membership	20 NCAC 02N .0208
Military Service	20 NCAC 02N .0215
Retirement Benefits	20 NCAC 02N .0218
Refunds of Deceased Members' Payments	20 NCAC 02N .0219

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF

Requirements for All Examination Applicants	21 NCAC 18B .0201
Alternative Examination	21 NCAC 18B .0213

Bidding Projects Pursuant to G.S. 87-1.1	21 NCAC 18B .0308
OPTOMETRY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN	
Approved Schools of Optometry	21 NCAC 42B .0101
Failure to Meet Continuing Education Requirement	21 NCAC 42B .0303
Definitions	21 NCAC 42D .0101
Function_	21 NCAC 42D .0102
Definitions	21 NCAC 42M .0101
Termination	21 NCAC 42M .0106
PHARMACY, BOARD OF	
COVID-19 Drug Preservation Rule	21 NCAC 46 .1819
PLUMBING, HEATING AND FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTORS, B	OARD OF EXAMINERS OF
Use of License	21 NCAC 50 .0403
Proposal, Bid, Estimate, Performance Under G.S. 87-1.1	21 NCAC 50 .0415
Residential Fire Sprinkler Design Contractor License	21 NCAC 50 .0519
Examination Fees	21 NCAC 50 .1101
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR	
Disbursement of Funds	21 NCAC 56 .0303
Requirements for Licensing	21 NCAC 56 .0601
Surveyor Intern Certificate	21 NCAC 56 .0608
Definitions	21 NCAC 56 .1702
<u>Requirements</u>	21 NCAC 56 .1703
Units	21 NCAC 56 .1704
Determination of Credit	21 NCAC 56 .1705
Exemptions	21 NCAC 56 .1707
Sponsors	21 NCAC 56 .1713
BUILDING CODE COUNCIL	
2018 NC Fire Code	Sections 510.4.2, 510.5,
2020 NC Electrical Code/Definitions	510.5.4, and Chapter 80 Article 100